

No. 00-5961

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MELVIN TYLER, PETITIONER

*v.*

BURL CAIN, WARDEN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. KEENEY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

NINA GOODMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. Section 2244(b)(2)(A) permits a prisoner to file a second or successive habeas corpus petition that relies on a new rule of constitutional law only if this court has expressly made the new rule retroactive to cases on collateral review .....	8
A. The text of Section 2244(b)(2)(A) permits a second or successive petition only when this Court—not a court of appeals or a district court—has made a new rule retroactive to cases on collateral review .....	8
B. A requirement that this Court pass on the retroactivity issue accords with Congress’s intent and provides a workable standard .....	16
II. The new constitutional rule announced in <i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> should not be applied retroactively to cases on collateral review .....	23
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Evatt</i> , 511 U.S. 1001 (1994) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	26
<i>Arsenault v. Massachusetts</i> , 393 U.S. 5 (1968) .....	13
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	14, 19
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Lensing</i> , 171 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Browning v. United States</i> , No. 00-7096, 2001 WL 202041 (10th Cir. Mar. 1, 2001) .....	9
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	8, 9, 21, 24, 25, 30
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990) .....	1, 3, 6, 28
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	14
<i>Davenport, In re</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Dorsainvil, In re</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	2, 5, 16, 22
<i>Flowers v. Walter</i> , No. 99-35552, 2000 WL 33157575 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2001) .....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	27
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	9, 18, 19, 24, 30
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) .....	29
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	23
<i>Humphrey v. Cain</i> , 138 F.3d 552 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 935 (1998) .....	4
<i>Joshua, In re</i> , 224 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	23
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	29
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	26
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	9, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. Superintendent, Bay State Corr. Ctr.</i> , 139 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	10, 23
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	9, 19, 24, 25
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	18, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 142 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 121 S. Ct. 675 (2001) .....	14
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	7, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Tatum, In re</i> , 233 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Vial, In re</i> , 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>West v. Vaughn</i> , 204 F.3d 53 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	8, 27
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1217 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	20
28 U.S.C. 2244 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	1, 11, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 3, 14, 18, 20, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 3, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	18, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 3, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 18, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(D) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	18, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	15, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	15, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2254 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	1, 2, 3, 11, 20
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	1, 20, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	21

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	10, 16
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993) .....	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	12, 13
